REGIONAL AND METROPOLITAN ROADS

2022/23
(Approved Comments
Budget)
State Black Spot Program - Regional and Metropolitan Local Roads *Approved State Black Spot Budget doesn't include 1/3 mandatory
contribution by LGA towards the Total Project Budget.
Great Southern Region
Target Road SLK 0.67-0.71 (City of Albany)
Install median islands on Target Road between Galle Street and Sydney Street, install and upgrade pavement $11,667
markings and signs.
Dujemerrup Road/Boyacup Road (Shire of Cranbrook)
Formalise intersection, Dujemerrup Road to become the priority road. Improve drainage, install signs and $26,000
delineation.
Mardo Road SLK 0.00-0.05 (Shire of Denmark) $39,200
Seal Mardo Road approach to South West Highway, close driveway, modify bus stop and upgrade signs. ’
Peace Street SLK 0.25-0.55 (Shire of Denmark) $32,800
Widen and seal shoulders on curves, install delineation, pavement markings and signs. ’
Suttons Road SLK 0.00-0.05 (Shire of Denmark)
Seal Suttons Road approach to intersection, remove vegetation, lower verge levels, install delineation, pavement $65,333
markings and signs.
Total Great Southern Region RRG $175,000
South West Region
Ferguson Road SLK 13.56 - 19.56 (Shire of Dardanup)
Widen road, install 0.5m sealed shoulders, remove roadside hazards, install audible edge lines, pavement $793,333|Stage 2. Stage 1 funded in 2021/22 (Total cost to State $933,333).
markings, signs and delineation.
Lakes Road SLK 9.75 - 12.50 (Shire of Murray) $184,000(Stage 2. Stage 1 funded in 2021/22 (Total cost to State $204,000)
Widen road, install 1.5m gravel shoulders, install pavement markings, signs and delineation. ’ ge o otag ’ '
Estuary Drive SLK 1.66-3.20 (City of Bunbur
y K1 (City y) $66,667
Upgrade street lighting.
Cundinup-Kirup Road SLK 7.00-12.00 (Shire of Donnybrook-Balingup)
Widen and seal shoulders, remove hazards from clear zone, improve drainage, prune vegetation, install $473,333
delineation, pavemarkings and signs.
Lakes Road/Murdoch Drive (City of Mandurah)
. $59,194
Upgrade street lighting.
Estuary Road SLK 5.40-7.00 (City of Mandurah)
$18,448

Clear vegetation, install raised reflective pavement markings on existing barrier lines and upgrade signs.

Page 1 of 7



REGIONAL AND METROPOLITAN ROADS

2022/23
(Approved
Budget)

Comments

State Black Spot Program - Regional and Metropolitan Local Roads

*Approved State Black Spot Budget doesn't include 1/3 mandatory
contribution by LGA towards the Total Project Budget.

Murray River Drive SLK 0.00-0.80 (Shire of Murray)
Widen road to 6.0m, install pedestrian path and channelise intersection with Tatham Road. Install signs and $452,000(|Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in future years. (Total cost to State is $685,333)
pavement markings.
Readheads Road SLK 0.00-1.20 (Shire of Murray) $318,666|Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in future years. (Total cost to State is $473,333)
Widen road to 6.2m-7.0m, install gravel shoulders, improve drainage, install barriers, signs and delineation. ’ ge = >lag 4 ' ’
Total South West Region RRG 52,365,641
Gascoyne Region
Ullawarra Road SLK 78.25-79.25 (Shire of Upper Gascoyne) $169.461
Lower and widen crests to improve sight distance, install delineation and signs. !
Total Gascoyne Region RRG 5169,461
Mid West Region
Beringarra-Pindar Road SLK 311.36-313.42/Wreath Flowers Access Road SLK 0.00-2.19 (Shire of Murchison)
Formalise parking, stopping opportunities and turning options at both roads that form a pseudo median. Improve $101,360
safety of pedestrians during wildflower season, install delineation and signs.
Cathedral Avenue/Maitland Street (City of Greater Geraldton) $164,283
Reconstruct annulus of a roundabout to reduce travel speed, modify pavement markings on all approaches. ’
Total Mid West Region RRG 5265,643
Total Mid West - Gascoyne Region 5435,104
Goldfields - Esperance Region
Fisheries Road/Bandy Creek Road (Shire of Esperance)
Widen carriageway at intersection, install left and right turn lanes onto Bandy Creek Road and Fisheries Road, $680,000
improve clear zone, install pavement markings, delineation and signs.
Bandy Creek Road SLK 0.00-2.16 (Shire of Esperance)
Widen to 7.00m with 1.0m sealed shoulders and 0.5m gravel shoulders, improve batter slopes, install pavement $264,000
markings, delineation and signs.
Total Goldfields - Esperance Region RRG 5944,000

Page 2 of 7



REGIONAL AND METROPOLITAN ROADS

2022/23
(Approved Comments
Budget)
State Black Spot Program - Regional and Metropolitan Local Roads *Approved State Black Spot Budget doesn't include 1/3 mandatory
contribution by LGA towards the Total Project Budget.
Kimberley Region
Frederick Street/Hamersley Street (Shire of Broome)
- $9,333
Upgrade street lighting.
Guy Street/Port Drive (Shire of Broome)
o $520,221
Install roundabout, upgrade street lighting.
Lakeview Drive SLK 0.00-1.20 (Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley)
Widen to 6.4m with 0.5m shoulders, improve road geometry, install barriers, remove vegetation, install signs and $436,804
pavement markings.
Total Kimberley Region RRG 5966,358
Wheatbelt South Region
Wandering-Pingelly Road SLK 9.54-11.90 (Shire of Wandering)
Widen, seal and realign road to improve horizontal alignment, install and upgrade drainage, clear vegetation, $332,287
install pavement markings and signs.
Moramockining Road SLK 4.36-4.56 (Shire of Wandering) $53,000
Seal gravel intersection and approaches, improve drainage, install delineation and signs. ’
Total Wheatbelt Region 5385,287
Pilbara Region
Athol Street SLK 0.15-1.85 (Town of Port Hedland)
. . . . $41,333
Install formalised pedestrian crossing point (flat top plateau).
Daylesford Street SLK 0.47-0.88 (Town of Port Hedland) $41,333
Install formalised pedestrian crossing point (flat top plateau). ’
Total Pilbara Region RRG $82,666
Metropolitan Region
Main Street-Powell Street (City of Stirling) $60,000
Install median island on Powell Street to ban right turn movements in and out of Powell Street. ’
Carrington Street-Hughes Street (City of Fremantle) 434,300
Install median island on Hughes Street to ban right turn movement from Hughes Street. ’

Page 3 of 7



REGIONAL AND METROPOLITAN ROADS

2022/23
(Approved Comments
Budget)
State Black Spot Program - Regional and Metropolitan Local Roads *Approved State Black Spot Budget doesn't include 1/3 mandatory
contribution by LGA towards the Total Project Budget.

Paterson Street-Edgecumbe Street (City of South Perth) 485,333
Close southern approach on Edgecumbe Street, install cul-de-sac. ’
Jindalee Boulevard-Investigator Parade (City of Wanneroo)

$86,333
Install roundabout.
Fitzgerald Street-Forrest Street (City of Vincent) 426,667
Extend median on Fitzgerald Street and install seagull island on Forrest Street to ban right turn movements. ’
Mandurah Road SLK 7.87-9.00 (City of Rockingham) .

304,787|Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in the fut Total cost to State S 1,723.567).
Widen and seal shoulders to 2.0m, install raised median, upgrade street lighting. 2 age age 2 to be funded in the future (Total cost to State 5 )
Fitzgerald Street-Lawley Street (City of Vincent) $53 333
Install median islands on Fitzgerald Street and install seagull island on Lawley Street to ban right turn movements. ’
Two Rocks Road SLK 1.86-4.58 (City of Wanneroo

N (City ) $778,333
Install street lighting.
Townshend Road-Barker Road (City of Subiaco) $53 333
Install raised safety platform on all approaches to a roundabout, upgrade street lighting. ’
Stakehill Road SLK 2.79-3.57 (City of Rockingham)
Seal shoulders to 2.0m, reconstruct curves, install edge lines and crash barriers at selected locations, install street $453,780(Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in the future (Total cost to State S 1,081,773).
lighting.
ueens Crescent-Clifton Crescent (City of Stirlin
Q (City g) $200,000
Install roundabout.
Nicholson Road-Derby Road (City of Subiaco
. ¥ (City ) L $33,333|Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in the future (Total cost to State $ 63,333).

Install raised safety platform on all approaches to a roundabout, upgrade street lighting.
Dorothy Street-Eudoria Street (City of Gosnells) $50,000
Install raised safety platform on Eudoria Street approaches to a roundabout, upgrade street lighting. ’
Hamilton Street-Railway Parade/Walton Street (City of Canning)
Stagger intersection to Walton Street, construct roundabout, cul-de-sac Walton Street at Hamilton Street, prevent $460,000
right turn in and out of Railway Parade.
Banksia Street-Powell Street (City of Stirling)

$34,000

Install raised safety platform to reduce vehicle speed.

Page 4 of 7



REGIONAL AND METROPOLITAN ROADS

2022/23
(Approved Comments
Budget)
State Black Spot Program - Regional and Metropolitan Local Roads *Approved State Black Spot Budget doesn't include 1/3 mandatory
contribution by LGA towards the Total Project Budget.
Wright Street-Kooyong Road (City of Belmont
g yons (City ) $58,077

Install pre-deflection on Wright Street approach to a roundabout, upgrade street lighting.

Sevenoaks Street-Hamilton Street (City of Canning)
Install roundabout, upgrade street lighting.

$360,000|Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in the future (Total cost to State $ 1,000,000).

Vahland Avenue-Collins Road (City of Canning)
Extend right turn lane on Vahland Avenue, modify traffic signal phasing to remove right turn filter, install
pedestrian crossing.

$20,000(Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in the future (Total cost to State $ 104,000).

Rome Road-Kitchener Road (City of Melville)

31,393
Install raised safety platform on all approaches to a roundabout. 2
Fulham Street-Fisher Street (City of Belmont
u i (City of Belmont) $120,048
Install roundabout, upgrade street lighting.
Mandurah Road SLK 0.12-2.80 (City of Rockingham)
. . . . $766,987
Widen and seal shoulders to 2.0m, install 1.0m painted median.
Canning Mills Road SLK 0.70-1.76 (City of Kalamunda)
. . . $273,333
Widen and seal shoulders to 1.0m, install road safety barriers.
Bishop Road SLK 2.00-3.86 (Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale) $302,000
Widen and seal shoulders, remove roadside hazards, install delineation. !
Beaufort Street-Harold Street (City of Vincent)
$100,000

Extend median on Beauford Street and install seagull islands on Harold Street to ban right turn movements.

Beach Road-Honeywell Boulevard (City of Stirling)
Install dual lane roundabout with pre-deflection.

$34,000(Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in the future (Total cost to State $ 396,000).

Broome Street-Wright Street (City of Vincent)

Install roundabout. $166,667
Ovens Road-Murdoch Road (City of Gosnells) $146 667
Install roundabout, upgrade street lighting. ’

Rome Road-McCoy Street (City of Melville) 631,303

Install raised safety platform on all approaches to a roundabout.

Page 5 of 7



REGIONAL AND METROPOLITAN ROADS

2022/23
(Approved Comments
Budget)
State Black Spot Program - Regional and Metropolitan Local Roads *Approved State Black Spot Budget doesn't include 1/3 mandatory
contribution by LGA towards the Total Project Budget.
Macrae Road-Ullapool Road (City of Melville) $42,393
Install raised textured surface, upgrade signs, install additional street lighting. ’
Walpole Street-Warwick Street (City of Canning) $280,000
Install roundabout with pre-deflection on Walpole Street approach, upgrade street lighting. ’
Summerton Road SLK 0.12-0.70 (City of Kwinana)
. L . . . $139,400
Install flush median and raised islands at various locatons, install edge lines.
Nicholson Road-Dumbarton Road (City of Gosnells) $60,000
Install left turn lane on Dumbarton Road, upgrade street lighting. ’
Shepperton Road-Miller Street (Town of Victoria Park)
Install mast arms on both Shepperton Road approaches, remove right turn filter on Miller Street, install left turn $466,666|Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in the future (Total cost to State $ 692,706).
slip lane on Shepperton Road and Miller Street.
Challenger Avenue SLK 0.31-2.30 (City of Kwinana)
Install pre-deflection on Kermish Avenue, Warner Road and Parmelia Avenue approaches to roundabouts, install $244,000
edge lines between Meares Avenue and Bertram Road, modify shared path.
Patterson Road-Office Road (City of Rockingham
n (City & ) ) $151,414|Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in the future (Total cost to State $ 933,334).
Install left turn auxiliary lanes on Patterson Road and Office Road.
Parmelia Avenue SLK 0.22-2.25 (City of Kwinana) $365,071
Install pre-deflection on approaches to a roundabout and apply red asphalt to medians and cycle lanes. !
Attfield Street SLK 0.96-1.15 (City of Gosnells)
. N $226,667
Install raised safety platform, upgrade street lighting.
Marangaroo Drive-Girrawheen Avenue (City of Wanneroo)
Install dual lane roundabout with pre-deflection on both Marangaroo Road approaches, remove trees from sight $136,891|Stage 1. Stage 2 to be funded in the future (Total cost to State $ 1,320,000).
lines, relocate pedestrian crossing and bus stops.
Karnup Road SLK 1.46-3.73 (Shire of Serpentine-Jarrahdale) .
. . . . . Reserve project (Total cost to State $ 310,000).
Seal shoulders, reconstruct batter slopes, improve drainage, remove roadsite hazards, install edge lines.
William Street-Forrest Street (City of Vincent) .
. . Reserve project (Total cost to State $ 11,333).
Install median island on Forrest Street, upgrade signs.
Total - State Black Spot Program - Metropolitan Local Roads $7,236,599
Total - State Black Spot Program - Regional and Metropolitan Local Roads $12,590,655

Page 6 of 7



REGIONAL AND METROPOLITAN ROADS

2022/23
(Approved
Budget)

Comments

State Black Spot Program - Regional and Metropolitan Local Roads

*Approved State Black Spot Budget doesn't include 1/3 mandatory

contribution by LGA towards the Total Project Budget.

Page 7 of 7



